MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

Emergency Clause; effective date of act; referendum. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble hereof this act shall take effect when accepted and approved at a meeting of the legal voters of the territory embraced within the limits of said district, specially called and held for the purpose, and for the purpose of electing trustees as provided for in section 3, not later than 4 months after the approval of this act. Such special election shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, provided, however, that the board of registration in said town of Lincoln shall not be required to prepare for posting or the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such elections, the 1st 2 days thereof to be devoted to registration of voters, and the last day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to incorporate the Town of Lincoln School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Lincoln and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 74.

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of Kennebec Reservoir Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Rights and powers extended for 2 years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Kennebec Reservoir Company, which were granted by chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1927 and as amended by chapter 96 of the private and special laws of 1929 and as amended by chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1931 and as amended by this act, are hereby extended for the period of 2 years from the date when this act takes effect; and the persons named in said act as amended, their associates, successors and assigns shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them, or their predecessors, by said act and the amendments thereto including those contained herein to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act as heretofore and hereby amended.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1927, c. 113, § 12, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 12 of chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1927 as amended is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 74

'Sec. 12. Authorized to acquire lands and other property rights by purchase or eminent domain, except state lands; right to flow lands conferred; assessment of damages. Said corporation is authorized to acquire by purchase, lease or otherwise such lands, properties and rights, including any state, public or reserved lots, as it may require; and when subscriptions to the capital stock thereof to an amount of at least \$300,000 have been made, it is authorized and empowered to take and hold as for public uses, such lands, properties and rights (not including state, public and reserved lots, or parts thereof) as it may require for any of the aforesaid uses and purposes, and such material as may be needed for erecting and maintaining any of its dams and works, and all proceedings in relation to said taking and the assessment of damages therefor shall be as provided in sections 12 to 21, both inclusive, of said chapter 61 of the revised statutes of 1916. Said corporation is also authorized and empowered, when subscriptions of the aforesaid amount shall have been made to its capital stock, to flow such lands as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and the damages therefor and for flowage caused or authorized under any other section of this act not otherwise expressly provided unless arranged by mutual agreement, shall be ascertained and determined in the manner prescribed in chapter 97 of the revised statutes of 1916; provided, however, that the owner of any land, the whole or a part of which is so flowed, may at any time after the beginning of said flowage and before final adjudication of his damages yearly or in gross, file his petition in term time or vacation, in the supreme judicial court in the county where said land lies, or if said land lies in part in 2 counties, then, in either, electing to take in place of said damages the amount provided in any written option within six years; heretofore taken or agreement of sale made or taken since January 1, 1921 by the Central Securities Corporation, or the Central Maine Power Company, or any one of the incorporators in this act, or any person in behalf of any of the same from the then owners of said land; and upon proof of said option or agreement of sale the court shall decree the title to the land in said option or agreement of sale described to this corporation and shall order judgment for the petitioner and against this corporation for the amount in said option or agreement of sale proven, and interest thereon from the date of filing said petition; all proceedings under this proviso to be as in equity. And except as herein provided said corporation may have the benefit of chapter 196 of public laws of 1921. The provisions of this section shall not be construed to authorize the taking of property or franchises described in section II otherwise than by purchase.'

Approved March 31, 1933.